
 
 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 MINUTES 
 
 December 8, 2020 – Regular Meeting 
 Delta Township Administration Building 
 
I CALL TO ORDER 
 
 Chairman Arking called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 
II PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
III ROLL CALL 
 

Members Present: Arking, Corrie, Corrie, Cascarilla, Kaltenbach, Frezell, and Parr 
 
Members Absent: Hicks - excused 
 
Others Present: Planning Director Gary Bozek and Assistant Planning Director 

Dave Waligora 
 

IV SET AND ADJUST AGENDA 
 

There were no adjustments to the agenda. 
 

V CITIZEN COMMENTS FOR ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA – None 
 
VI APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

• Minutes of the November 10, 2020 Zoning Board of Appeals Regular Meeting 
 

MOTION BY PARR, SECONDED BY KALTEBACH, THAT THE NOVEMBER 10, 2020 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS BE APPROVED.  VOICE VOTE.  
CARRIED 6-0. 

 
VII NEW BUSINESS 
 

Case No. V-20-4-34:  Peter B. Holz, Architect, 15517 Winchester Circle, Grand Haven, MI 
49417.  The Goodyear Commercial Tire and Service Center site, 4600 Creyts Rd, Lansing, 
MI 48917, is being considered for following variances: 
 

1. A variance from Section 12.02 – J of the 2017 Delta Township Zoning Ordinance, 
Greenbelts, to not require any greenbelt be installed as part of the site plan 
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review process for the subject parcel located in the I-Industrial District. 
 

2.  A variance from Section 12.02-I of the 2017 Delta Township Zoning Ordinance, 
Parking Lot Landscaping, to not require any Parking Lot Landscaping be installed 
as part of the site plan review process for the subject parcel located in the I-
Industrial District. 

 
3. A variance from Section 12.02 Section 11.04 of the 2017 Delta Township Zoning 

Ordinance, which requires off-street parking to be setback 10 feet from the front 
yard property line. This variance would make the present legal non-conforming 
parking configuration conform with the 2017 Zoning Ordinance.  

 
4. A variance from Section 11.05 of the 2017 Delta Township Zoning Ordinance, 

which states off street parking areas shall not encroach upon any required 
greenbelt or buffer zone. This variance would make the present legal non-
conforming parking configuration conform with the 2017 Zoning Ordinance.  

 
Mr. Waligora said the existing building on the site was constructed under the 1974 
Zoning Ordinance.  The applicant wishes to install a 3,000 square foot storage building 
on the west side  Staff had met with the applicant and discussed the requirements of 
the site plan review process and found that the requested variances would be needed.  
Mr. Waligora explained that a variance altered the Zoning Ordinance for that specific 
property.  He said the staff report listed several pertinent ordinance standards and a 
review of similar requests the Board had considered in the past. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla questioned if the applicant had provided staff with rationale why the 
variances were being requested. 
 
Mr. Waligora said the applicant had stated that they were concerned about truck 
turning movements and the additional requirement of a 10-foot greenbelt.  He noted 
that he encouraged the applicant to submit additional information for the Board’s 
review. 
 
MOTION BY CASCARILLA, SECONDED BY KALTEBACH, THAT THE PUBLIC HEARING BE 
OPENED.  VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 6-0. 
 
MOTION BY PARR, SECONDED BY FREZELL, THAT CASE NO. V-20-4-34 BE TABLED UNTIL 
SUCH TIME AS THE APPLICANT IS PRESENT TO PRESENT THEIR CASE.  VOICE VOTE.  
CARRIED 6-0. 
 
The applicant is now present, and the Board proceeded with Case No. V-20-4-34. 
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Peter B. Holz, Architect, 15517 Winchester Circle, Grand Haven, MI 49417, said he was 
the architect working on an addition to the Goodyear Tire Center on Creyts Road.  He 
was also joined by Nick Vlahakis who is representing the owner this evening.  Goodyear 
Tire Company mostly worked on commercial and industrial type vehicles.  Mr. Holz said 
because the company picked up a new line of tires, they wanted to construct a 
warehouse towards the back of the existing building which triggered the need for the 
entire site to be brought up to current code.  Mr. Holz noted that this created a problem 
because when the building was originally constructed, the parking lot was installed right 
up to the property line on the east side of the building where there was no landscaped 
buffer.  He said to meet the current code, they would need to move the parking spaces 
10 feet to the west and install a landscaped buffer.  This would reduce the 
maneuverability of vehicles that came to their shop.  Mr. Holz noted that not only would 
they be moving parking spaces, but they would also have to move curbing and asphalt 
and install landscaping which would be very expensive.  Mr. Holz noted that the owner 
did not object to installing landscaping, but there was no place to put it. 
 
Mr. Holz noted that Variance #1 was from Section 12-02 – J of the 2017 Delta Township 
Zoning Ordinance, Greenbelts.  He noted that it was not possible for them to install the 
greenbelts that were required in the I-Industrial zoning district without moving the 
parking spaces.  He said Variance #2 was a variance from Section 12.02-I of the Zoning 
Ordinance, Parking Lot Landscaping, would require the removal of some parking spaces 
to have landscaping islands within the parking lot.  Variance #3 was a variance from 
Section 12.02 section 11.04 of the Zoning Ordinance which requires off-street parking to 
be setback 10 feet from the front yard property line.  Variance #4 was a variance from 
Section 11.05 of the Zoning Ordinance which states off-street parking areas shall not 
encroach upon any required greenbelt or buffer zone.  This variance would make the 
present legal non-conforming parking configuration conform with the 2017 Zoning 
Ordinance. 
 
Mr. Holz reviewed the criteria for granting a variance for Variance #1 starting with 
Criteria #1, the variance request is due to unique circumstances peculiar to the property 
and not to the general neighborhood conditions, by noting that this was peculiar to the 
property because of the type of business and that they needed the circulation space for 
their customers vehicles.  He said by complying with the code, they would be hurting 
the traffic flow on the site and hurting the business due to the nature of the business 
that consisted of large trucks.  Mr. Holz said the business serviced all the industrial uses 
up and down Creyts Road and that it would be a hardship on the business to have to 
install the greenbelt.  Mr. Holz reviewed Criteria #2, the variance would not cause a 
substantial adverse effect on properties in the immediate vicinity of the subject parcel 
or be contrary to the public interest, by noting that he had not counted up and down 
the street, but there are not a lot of other properties along Creyts Road that comply 
with this current code.  He said there are a few businesses that were built after the code 
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went into effect, but he did not feel it would have a substantial adverse effect on 
properties in the immediate vicinity and that there are no bike paths and little to no 
pedestrian traffic in this area of the Township.  He felt it was nice to have landscaping if 
it ca be accommodated. but it was an industrial zoning district. 
 
Nick Vlahakis, 15375 South Lowell Road, Lansing, Michigan 48906, said when you look 
up and down Creyts Road, everything around the subject parcel looked the same and 
when you watch trucks pull in and out to be serviced, it not only is a hardship, but it was 
a safety issue as well because trucks were making one- or two-point turns.  He said if 
this were tightened up, trucks would have to backup and maneuver into one of the 
service bays which created a safety issue for people who are on the site because these 
vehicles were 53 feet long semitrucks.  Mr. Vlahakis said trucks currently pulled almost 
all the way up to the curb to maneuver on the site and if some of the lines were 
changed, it would be way too tight and uncomfortable for the trucks. 
 
Mr. Holz pointed out that the 30’ x 60’ addition was proposed in the fenced in area on 
the west side of the building.  He noted that tires were currently stacked flat and six 
tires high.  Mr. Holz noted that these tires were very large and heavy and that the 
warehouse was needed so that more rows of tires could be accommodated so that 
forklifts could be used to pull tires down off the stacks.  Mr. Holz said employees were 
getting hurt trying to handle these tires by hand and that employee safety was also a 
reason for the addition. 
 
Mr. Holz addressed Criteria #3, the need for the variance is not self-created, by noting 
that the variance was created because of a change in the ordinance and that the 
building complied at the time it was constructed.  Since then, the ordinance mandated 
that everything must be brought up the current code.  Mr. Holz felt they were being 
forced to bring the site up to code not because of anything the owner did, but rather 
because of the proposed addition.  Mr. Holz addressed Criteria #4, this variance is not 
contrary to the purposes of the ordinance, by noting that he really didn’t know how to 
address these criteria.  He understood why the ordinance required landscaping to 
beautify Creyts Road, but they couldn’t add landscaping to the site. 
 
Mr. Waligora said one of the other purposes of the Zoning Ordinance was not to expand 
legal non-conforming uses.  He said the requirement for front yard landscaping and 
greenbelts has been in the Township’s Zoning Ordinance since 1990 and that Liquid 
Web located to the north of the subject parcel had a greenbelt.  Mr. Waligora said one 
of the reasons for a greenbelt is to beautify Creyts Road and the Township’s industrial 
area and that it was a minimum standard the Township required of everyone. 
Mr. Holz asked if the properties that had landscaped buffer strips were constructed 
after 1990. 
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Mr. Bozek said the greenbelt requirements were in the Township’s 1974 Zoning 
Ordinance, but they did not apply to the industrial tract. 
 
Mr. Holz questioned if the subject parcel was built in compliance with the current code 
at the time. 
 
Mr. Bozek answered yes. 
 
Mr. Waligora said the main spirit of the Zoning Ordinance is not to allow the expansion 
of none conforming uses. 
 
Mr. Holz addressed Criteria #5, no non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, 
or buildings in the same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures, or buildings 
in other districts shall be considered grounds for the issuance of the variance, by stating 
that they were not trying to set a precedence and that they were just trying to keep the 
business in operation. 
 
Mr. Holz felt they met Special Condition #1, where there are practical difficulties 
preventing an applicant from strict compliance with the restrictions governing area, 
setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, or density which would unreasonably prevent the 
applicant from using the property for a permitted purpose, or would render conformity 
with such regulations unnecessarily burdensome.  He noted that they needed the 
maneuvering space for this type of business.  Not only do the trucks need to be serviced, 
but the trailers had tires that need to be serviced as well and that all the services were 
done inside the building where equipment was used to hoist the trucks and trailers up 
which was not something that can be done in the parking lot.  It would be a hardship for 
the owner to give up 10 feet of maneuvering space. 
 
Mr. Holz addressed Special Condition #2, that the granting of a variance would do 
substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district, or 
whether a lesser relaxation than that applied for would give substantial relief to the 
applicant and be more consistent with justice to other property owners.  He noted that 
the owner had offered to plant trees in this area of the site, but they would have to be 
planted within the road right-of-way which was not permitted.  Mr. Holz addressed 
Special Condition #3, that the plight of the applicant is due to unique circumstances of 
the property and not to general conditions in the area.  He stated that if the building 
was constructed further back, there may be maneuvering problems towards the back of 
the site.  Mr. Holz addressed Special Condition #4, the variance observes the spirit of the 
ordinance, secures public safety, and does substantial justice.  He noted that the 
variance makes this no worse than it is, and that the applicant kept their site well 
maintained.  Mr. Holz said they respectfully request the variance be granted based on 
Special Condition #1. 
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Mr.  Vlahakis said he had watched trucks maneuver on the site and even as the site 
existed today, there were times when it took trucks a minute to access the site. 
 
Mr. Arking asked Mr. Holz if he had any thoughts on how Variance #1 secured public 
safety specifically. 
 
Mr. Holz said as Mr. Vlahakis had said earlier, the less area trucks had to maneuver on 
the site made it less safe for the public walking around the site.  Mr. Holz said it was 
safer to have turnaround space on the site than forcing trucks to maneuver into Creyts 
Road. 
 
Mr. Holz reviewed the criteria for granting a variance for Variance #2 starting with 
Criteria #1, the variance request is due to unique circumstances peculiar to the property 
and not to the general neighborhood conditions.  Mr. Holz stated that this was peculiar 
to the property because of the type of business and that they needed the circulation 
space for their customers vehicles.  He said by complying with the code, they would be 
hurting the traffic flow on the site and hurting the business due to the nature of the 
business that consisted of large trucks.  Mr. Holz said the business serviced all the 
industrial uses up and down Creyts Road and that it would be a hardship on the business 
to have to install the greenbelt.  Mr. Holz reviewed Criteria #2, the variance would not 
cause a substantial adverse effect on properties in the immediate vicinity of the subject 
parcel or be contrary to the public interest.  He stated that they could probably install 
parking lot landscaping that would eliminate one parking space, but it wouldn’t make it 
look great because there would not be anything else along the street and that there 
would be a tree in the middle of an island.  Mr. Holz said the applicant was reluctant to 
give up any parking spaces and when you drive by the site, you will notice that the 
parking spaces in the front had equipment trailers and occasionally a semitruck trailers 
parked there.  They respectfully request Variance #2 be granted because it would be an 
expense the owner would have to incur by moving curb and removing asphalt.  Mr. Holz 
questioned what the ordinance required. 
 
Mr. Bozek said the ordinance required six parking spaces per island, but there were 
areas on the site where the installation of trees would impede sight distance. 
 
Mr. Arking asked if shrubs could be planted instead of trees. 
 
Mr. Bozek said not for parking lot landscaping. 
 
Mr. Holz pointed to areas where they could plant trees to comply with the ordinance.  
He did not feel it would beautify the corridor, but it could be done. 
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Mr. Vlahakis said if there was a reasonable spot to plant trees that would not block 
visibility and would add some positive beautification, he would be happy to do so. 
 
Mr. Arking asked the applicant if they wanted to consider tabling the request this 
evening to give them an opportunity to review the criteria more thoroughly and put 
something in writing. 
 
Mr. Holz did not feel there should be any confusion and that their request was straight 
forward.  He would like to continue this evening.  He said as Mr. Vlahakis had indicated, 
if the Board were not inclined to grant Variance #2, they would find a way to comply 
with the ordinance. 
 
Mr. Holz addressed Criteria #3, the need for the variance is not self-created, by noting 
that Variance Request #3, a variance from Section 12.02 Section 11.04 of the Zoning 
Ordinance which requires off-street parking to be setback 10 feet from the front yard 
property, is the same argument given for Variance #1 and that they did not want to give 
up the turning radius and maneuvering space for the trucks.  He said it would be a major 
expense by the time they removed and replaced curbing and asphalt. 
 
Mr. Arking asked if the applicant was withdrawing Variance Request #2. 
 
Mr. Holz stated that Mr. Vlahakis had volunteered that if the variance is not granted, 
they would work with staff in determining where trees could be planted. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla asked staff to clarify what the standard is regarding the expense of 
meeting the requirements for granting a variance and whether that is a factor for 
consideration. 
 
Mr. Waligora said in 1990, language specifically stated that cost was not a factor.  
However, in 2017, that is not verbatim in the Zoning Ordinance.  The applicant must 
meet the requirements of the variance request.  If the Board felt the applicant can meet 
the requirements using costs, there is no language that prohibits that.  Mr. Waligora felt 
something like that would also be precedent setting and that every applicant would 
claim cost from now on because they knew it had worked before. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla thought there was specific language regarding economics. 
 
Mr. Waligora said the 1990 Zoning Ordinance used to have language, but the 2017 
ordinance did not contain language.  He felt it was still a notion that really should not be 
part of this discussion because the Zoning Ordinance should not be held hostage by 
businesses claiming they would have to close if they were not granted a variance and 
that it really needed to stand on the merits of the request and the Zoning Ordinance. 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS REGULAR MEETING OF DECEMBER 8, 2020       P. 8 
 

 
Mr. Bozek said the language changed because the language in the State Enabling Act 
changed as far as variance criteria.  The Township’s standards in the 2017 Zoning 
Ordinance mimics the Enabling Legislation.  He said prior to that, language existed that 
states a variance could not be granted based on economics alone. 
 
Mr. Holz said regarding Variance #3, the 10-foot setback from the front yard property 
line would encroach onto the customers maneuvering space and that it would be a 
hardship for the customer and subsequent life safety issues for people walking across 
the site.  He said Variance #4 was a variance request from Section 11.05 which states 
off-street parking areas shall not encroach upon any required greenbelt or buffer zone.  
Mr. Holz said if they did not encroach upon the greenbelt, that would require them to 
move the parking lot and curb and raise a manhole cover.  He felt all four variances go 
hand in hand. 
 
Mr. Holz addressed Criteria #3, the need for the variance is not self-created and that 
they did not do something to require that the applicant needs a 10-foot setback and 
that it was because the standards were changed.  Mr. Holz addressed Criteria #4 for 
Variance #3; the variance is not contrary to the purposes of this ordinance. 
 
Mr., Waligora stated the purpose of this variance request is to make the existing 
configuration conform with the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Mr. Bozek said the first variance from the greenbelt requirement and the setback 
variance is essentially the same thing.  The reason the 10-foot setback for the parking 
was required is to fit the 10-foot-wide minimum width greenbelt.  Mr. Bozek said this 
variance request goes hand in hand with Variance #1.  He said there was two separate 
standards in the Zoning Ordinance, but one was to accommodate the other.  Mr. Bozek 
said the narrowing of that area talked about in Variance #1 would happen in Variance #3 
where the area for maneuvering trucks would be narrowed because the first variance is 
due to a 10-foot-wide greenbelt and in Variance #3, it was a 10-foot setback from the 
right-of-way line.  Mr. Bozek said the request consisted of four separate variances and 
that it could be argued that the same criteria demonstrated for Variance #1 could apply 
to Variance #3. 
 
Mr. Holz felt the same criteria applied for Variance #4 because the off-street parking 
areas as it is right now, and the required greenbelt could not co-exist in the same space. 
He felt Variance Requests #1, #3, and #4 were the same criteria – that the need for a 
variance was not self-created and that there are practical difficulties preventing an 
applicant from strict compliance with the restrictions governing those ordinances. 
 
Mr. Arking asked if there was anyone from the public who would like to speak on the 
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request this evening. 
 
Mr. Arking asked if staff had received any correspondence on the request. 
 
Mr. Waligora replied no. 
 
MOTION BY CORRIE, SECONDED BY FREZELL, THAT THE PUBLIC HEARING BE CLOSED.  
VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 6-0. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla said regarding the traffic flow logistics on the site, she questioned 
whether there were general standards that governed this type of thing. 

 
Ms. Cascarilla said she agreed with staff and felt that having a visual to help understand 
what the challenges may or may not be on this site would have been helpful. 
 
Mr. Waligora said he would also like to add that the two northern stalls which are fitted 
for semitrucks had doors on the back.  It was his opinion that it would be possible for 
semitrucks to drive straight through and not have to make complicated turning 
movements to get in and out of the building. 
 
Mr. Holz said he had a template for a turning radius for a semitruck, but unfortunately, 
he really believed it was for 30 m.p.h.  He said a lot of the ability of the truck 
maneuverability depended on the driver.  Mr. Holz said if you get a driver that did not 
have a lot of experience, he was going to damage the building and the less chance they 
had of damaging the building the happier everyone would be.  He noted that different 
trucks also had different turning radiuses as well. 
 
Mr.  Vlahakis said when you take a 53-foot-long trailer and add the tractor truck to the 
front of it, you have approximately 65 feet in length and if there is 80 feet to the curb, 
the semitruck would literally have to be perfectly straight with the building before it 
could back into the garage or they would clip the sides of the garage doors.  Mr. 
Vlahakis noted that there would only be 15 or 20 feet at the most where a semitruck 
could maneuver around in. 
 
Mr. Waligora felt it would be beneficial for the Board to have a visual of the site. 
 
MOTION BY FREZELL, SECONDED BY CASCARILLA, THAT CASE NO. V-20-4-34 BE TABLED 
SO THAT ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION COULD BE SUBMITTED BY THE APPLICANT.  
ROLL CALL VOTE.  CARRIED 5-0.  (Sue Parr left the meeting prior to the vote on this 
item.)   
 

VIII OLD BUSINESS – None 
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Case No. V-20-3-16: Menard, Inc. 5101 Menard Drive, Eau Claire, WI. 54703.  The 
subject parcel, at 8585 Delta Market Drive (Menards), located on the south side of Delta 
Market Drive, approximately 500 feet east of Broadbent Road, is being considered for 
the following variances: 
 

1. A variance from Table 4.14-C.1. of the 2017 Delta Township Zoning Ordinance to 
allow the construction of a new structure 20 feet away from the south property 
line of the subject parcel where 40 feet is required. 

 
2. A variance from Section 11-03 of the 2017 Delta Township Zoning Ordinance to 

allow the retail use on the subject parcel to be served by only 390 parking spaces 
where 411 parking spaces are required. 

 
3. A variance from Section 12.02 of the 2017 Delta Township Zoning Ordinance to 

allow a buffer zone width along the south property line of only 20 feet where 30 
feet is required. 

 
4. A variance from Section 12.02 of the 2017 Delta Township Zoning Ordinance to 

allow relief from the stated planting requirements for buffer zones and allow 
substitution of the required plant materials with plant materials having 
shallower root structures that would not damage underlying utility lines. 

 
Mr. Bozek informed the Board that they received additional correspondence regarding 
the request this evening, as well as a letter from Attorney Wlzunk who is representing 
Barrington Woods Condominium Association and several e-mails from residents of 
Barrington Woods in opposition to the variance requests.  Mr. Bozek summarized the 
variance requests being requested this evening for the Board and the public by noting 
that Variance #1 pertained to setbacks from the south property line to allow Menards to 
expand their southern yard area 20 feet away from the common property line shared 
with Barrington Woods.  Variance #2 pertained to parking where the applicant was 
requesting a variance of 21 parking spaces to 390 parking spaces where 411 parking 
spaces were required.  Variance #3 pertained to the required buffer zone width 
reduction from 30 feet to 20 feet resulting in a variance of 10 feet.  Variance #4 
pertained to plantings within the buffer strip.  This variance would allow the plants with 
shallow root structures to be determined by the Township Engineer and Zoning 
Administrator so that they would not interfere with water and sanitary sewer mains that 
exist along the south property line. 
 
Mr. Arking said based on correspondence the Board had received from the Attorney 
representing Barrington Woods, negotiations between Menards and the residents did 
not yield any results in working out some of the obstacles in this case. 
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MOTION BY PARR, SECONDED BY FREZELL, THAT THE PUBLIC HEARING BE OPENED.  
VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 6-0. 
 
Tyler Edwards, Real estate representative with Menards, 5101 Menards Drive, Eau 
Claire, Wisconsin, 54703, noted that he was filling in for Nick Baumer who had been off 
work due to illness.  Mr. Edwards said he had extensive background in the remodeling of 
Menards stores and that he had been involved in the beginning stages of expanding this 
store.  Mr. Edwards noted that he was involved when the former Real estate 
representative working on this project went door to door to every household in 
Barrington Woods attempting to obtain signatures in favor of relocating the access drive 
that traversed into Barrington Woods but was unsuccessful.  He noted that the way the 
easement for the access drive was written, approval from every property owner in 
Barrington Woods was necessary to move the road.  Mr. Edwards noted that when it 
was realized they would not be able to proceed with the relocation of the access road, 
they came up with an alternative plan. 
 
Mr. Edwards said he knew Mr. Baumer had had a brief conversation with the President 
of the Homeowners Association, Ms. Catey, at which time he reiterated Menards 
interests in relocating the access road to present a better plan for everybody.  However, 
Mr. Baumer was informed by Ms. Catey that she would be unable to obtain the 
signatures from the homeowners and that they were still opposed to the project.  Mr. 
Edwards said knowing that there was no opportunity to move the access road, Menards 
was put in the unfortunate position of pursuing the variances which was the only viable 
opportunity to expand this location.  Mr. Edwards noted that Menards realized that this 
was not the best for everyone, but it would keep Menards at this location and allow 
them to be successful and offer the same materials as other stores.  Mr. Edwards said 
he would be happy to answer any questions that were raised this evening. 
 
Mr. Arking noted that due to the amount of correspondence received within a short 
amount of time of the start of the meeting this evening, he personally could not get to it 
all. 
 
Ms. Parr felt the best alternative was to create a new access point off Broadbent Road 
which she knew the residents of Barrington Woods were opposed to.  Ms. Parr said she 
did not know why the residents were so hesitant to drive on Broadbent when they only 
had to travel a very short distance before they could access Delta Market Drive.  Ms. 
Parr noted that the relocation of the road would eliminate the need for the variances. 
 
Mr. Arking felt turning movements on Broadbent Road were certainly navigable, but 
Broadbent had gotten a lot busier than it used to be and that it was not a country road 
anymore. 
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Ms. Parr said she understood that, but there was a traffic signal at the intersection and 
the relocation of the road would eliminate the need for the variances. 
 
Mr. Arking asked Mr. Edwards to review why Menards felt they could not utilize their 
property to the west for the expansion. 
 
Mr. Edwards said they operated over 300 stores across the Country and they were very 
aware of their parking needs.  Mr. Edwards noted that when Menards built new stores, 
they knew exactly how many parking spaces were needed based on the types of 
markets they were in.  He noted that parking standards were different in every 
jurisdiction across the Country and that Menards did not feel it made sense to add 
additional parking to meet the code. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla did not know whether Mr. Edwards was familiar with the Township’s 
parking requirements and whether his statements appropriately applied to this store 
and these circumstances.  Ms. Cascarilla said Menards expansion was eliminating 
parking and that the Township was not asking them to add parking.  She indicated that 
the Township’s parking requirements were recently reduced, but even with those 
reductions, Menards still failed to comply with the Township’s parking standards with 
the proposed elimination of parking spaces.  Ms. Cascarilla said no one has previously 
revealed that an assessment of parking had been done to show the number of parking 
Menards was now providing was what the store needed.  She noted that the elimination 
of parking was not because it was not needed, but rather it was because of the 
proposed expansion. 
 
Mr. Arking reaffirmed the fact that the parking spaces being eliminated would not have 
a detrimental impact on the number of parking spaces provided and that there would 
still be sufficient parking available with the reduction because the Township’s parking 
requirements had been reduced.  Mr. Arking said the Township’s parking requirement 
was to accommodate peak times and not just average parking. 
 
Mr. Edwards noted that even on the busiest days, there was probably parking available 
somewhere in their parking lot and that parking was not overflowing into the road.  Mr. 
Edwards noted that Menards operated everything out of their outdoor yard which was 
enclosed by a fence.  The expansion would add two drive-thru warehouse buildings that 
were fully stocked and staffed.  Mr. Edwards said it was not logistically possible to have 
a separate yard that was not part of the actual store if their property to the west was 
utilized.  He noted that customers would not know where to go and that there would be 
employees on both sides of the road.  He did not know of any other business that 
occupied two separate lots for the same use. 
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Mr. Arking felt the two properties were intersected by Menards own driveway. 
 
Mr. Edwards felt the two properties were intersected by an access drive to Barrington 
Woods condos. 
 
Mr. Arking felt the access drive also served as a functional roundabout driveway for 
Menards. 
 
Mr. Edwards felt it would be possible to enclose the entire area to the west with fencing 
if there was not an access drive cutting through the middle of it, but the access drive 
created two separate islands of Menards. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla asked Mr. Edwards to explain the function of the outdoor yard. 
 
Mr. Edwards said everything stored in the yard was considered bulk building materials 
that did not need climate-controlled storage.  A lot of this merchandise was being 
moved outside to the warehousing area to add more display area inside the store, as 
well as moving piles of building materials into the warehouse that were currently staked 
on the pavement.  Mr. Edwards noted that customers would drive around to the back of 
the store to pick up an item such as a refrigerator or building materials.  He said another 
reason customer would use the outdoor storage yard would be to pick up merchandise 
they ordered online from Menards that was too bulky to be shipped to their home.  This 
type of merchandise could be picked up by using the new gate entrance where 
customers could scan a barcode that would allow them to enter the storage yard to pick 
up their merchandise.  Mr. Edwards stated that this was a smoother system so that 
customers did not have to park and walk through the store to pick up their 
merchandise.  The program also helped Menards further reduce the demand for parking 
because people ordering online drove around to the back of the store without having to 
access the parking lot.  Mr. Edwards noted that the garden center was the only outside 
area where customers would come from inside the store and shop without ordering or 
picking up bulk materials. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla questioned if more online ordering reduced the demand for merchandise 
that can be found in the store and the need for that space. 
 
Mr. Edwards said online ordering reduced the demand of people needing to go into the 
store.  Merchandise was still stored and stocked at Menards and that employees within 
the store gathered the merchandise and delivered it to the order/pickup area for 
customer pickup. 
 
Mr. Arking asked if there was anyone in the public who would like to speak this evening. 
Theresa Catey, 8716 Huntington Drive, Board President for the Barrington Woods 
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Homeowners Association.  Ms. Catey said after the last Zoning Board of Appeals 
meeting, the residents of Barrington Woods spent a lot of time discussing Menards 
proposal and trying to figure out a way they could be neighborly and come up with 
something that worked for both parties.  However, she did not feel Menards was open 
to much discussion or willing to work with the residents.  Ms. Catey said she had a 
conversation with Mr. Baumer where they discussed relocating the existing road 
easement, but both agreed that that would not be possible.  She asked Mr. Baumer 
about the possibility of moving the guard shack to the left side of their store front which 
is where it was located at their store in Ionia and moving the garden center to the back 
towards Barrington Woods property line and moving the lumber towards the north and 
east sides of the warehouse.  She also inquired about installing employee parking on the 
property to the west, which was not being used, but Mr. Baumer had indicated that the 
current variance proposal was their last offer and if the variances were not approved, 
they would have to close their store. 
 
Ms. Catey noted that Mr. Baumer had stated that they had 320 stores throughout the 
region and 300 of them were going to the warehouse system.  However, she had visited 
the Ionia store and found that it was setup differently than what was being proposed at 
this store.  She said Mr. Edwards had stated that it wasn’t possible to have two separate 
lots, but she felt it was really one lot and that the property located to the west and 
behind Menards to the south was all their property.  Ms. Catey felt anything was 
possible to maintain the road easement the residents had agreed to several years ago 
when Menards was first built.  She felt online ordering had increased due to Covid-19 
and that eventually online orders would decrease, and people would start visiting stores 
again once the virus slowed down.  Ms. Catey felt Menards had property they were not 
willing to use.  She reiterated the fact that the residents had tried to suggest other 
options for the property, but Mr. Baumer indicated that the variance request was their 
only option. 
 
Ms. Catey addressed property values and the fact that the condominiums located in the 
Pointe West subdivision were similar in size and age of those located in Barrington 
Woods, but they had a higher resale value.  She said the biggest difference between the 
two neighborhoods was the fact that Barrington Woods was located next to Menards 
which affected their property values.  Ms. Catey indicated that if Menards can move 20 
feet closer to the property line and build a 29-foot-high building, it would affect the 
resale values even more.  Ms. Catey said the Zoning Board of Appeals received 
correspondence from a Realtor who stated that Menards proposal would affect 
property values and that Board member Laforet had stated the same at the last 
meeting.  Ms. Catey wanted the Zoning Board of Appeals to understand that the 
residents were trying to maintain their property values.  They did not understand why 
Menards was not willing to utilize the property they had, but instead encroach even 
closer to their neighborhood.  Ms. Catey did not feel the residents should take a hit on 
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their property values when regulations were in place that protected the residents. 
 
Ms. Frezel questioned what solutions the residents came up with other than the ones 
for Menards. 
 
Ms. Catey said the residents had walked the site and took measurements in an effort to 
come up with different options.  She said one of those options was relocating the 
garden center towards the south property line and relocating the lumber and guard 
shack to the northeast corner of Menards site like what had been done at their Ionia 
store.  This would eliminate a lot of the noise from the storage yard away from the 
neighborhood to the other side of their site.  Ms. Catey noted that emergency vehicles 
used the access road often to access Barrington Woods and that they did not always use 
Broadbent Road.  When Broadbent Road was resurfaced this past summer, the road was 
closed and the only access to the neighborhood was the access road.  Ms. Catey noted 
that the access road was used a lot and that it was better than having to go out onto 
Broadbent Road which had gotten busier over the years. 
 
Mr. Arking asked if Menards kept the access road plowed. 
 
Ms. Catey said Menards maintained the access road and cleared of snow. 
 
Michael Beck, 312 Barrington Circle, said during one Black Friday, Menards told all their 
employees to park in Barrington Woods which created a bottleneck on their street.  He 
did not feel Mr. Edwards comment about their site having plenty of parking was 
accurate since during that Black Friday, Gander Mountain was not open for business yet. 
 Mr. Beck pointed out that Menards had always had building tresses stored in the 
northeast corner of their site which took up approximately 20 parking spaces.  Mr. Beck 
said it was unfortunate that the letter from the resident’s attorney wasn’t submitted 
until shortly before the meeting this evening, but he would certainly hope the Board 
would take the time to read it before they voted because it incorporates a lot of the 
resident’s concerns.  He hoped the Board would try to visualize the resident’s situation 
with what Menards was trying to do and that a 29-foot-high wall closer to their 
neighborhood would be quite imposing.  Mr.  Beck hoped that if the Board approves the 
variance requests, that they require Menards to install a soundproof wall like what was 
built along Michigan Avenue between Canal and Creyts Road.  He noted that the 
residents enjoy living in this area and that the access road provided a much easier way 
to access most everything the residents needed within walking distance rather than 
walking down Broadbent Road which did not have a sidewalk. 
 
Mr. Arking asked Attorney Wloszek to speak on a statement made in his letter regarding 
the existing homeowners previously granting Menards an accommodation by removing 
a prior easement and creating an access road easement for Menards benefit. 
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Joe Wloszek, Hirzel Law, PLC 37085 Grand River Ave, Farmington, Michigan 48335, said 
there was a declaration of easement recorded in 1999 that was revoked at the request 
of Menards to move the access road easement to its current location so Menards could 
benefit from creating the space it currently has.  Menards was now asking that the road 
easement be moved again, or they are threating to pursue the variances or move their 
store.  Mr. Wloszek said from the resident’s perspective, they have already addressed 
this issue and moved the access road to order to accommodate Menards once and now 
they are putting pressure on the residents to do something that a lot of the residents 
are not happy about because they had already negotiated this once approximately 20 
years ago. He noted that the developer of Barrington Woods would not have granted 
where the current access road easement is located if they knew Menards was going to 
expand even further south towards the homeowners.  Mr. Wloszek noted that the 
residents had already accommodated Menards once and have tried to come up with 
possible solutions.  Mr. Wloszek noted that his letter outlined various alternative 
options that the residents have tried to get Menards to explore and that they had 
alternative choices they are not willing to engage in.  Mr. Wloszek said that is why the 
residents have requested the variances be denied, or in the alternative, if the Board is 
inclined to grant the variances, that Menards provide some type of consideration for the 
association and to protect their neighborhood 
 
Mr. Arking asked what time that initial easement reworking happened. 
 
Mr. Wloszek said he had it listed as October 30, 2000.  He said the prior road easement 
was done in September of 1999. 
 
Terry Hughson, 344 Barrington Circle, said he was new to the community and he was 
one that was visited by Menards who wanted approval for relocating the access drive to 
Broadbent.  Mr. Hughson asked the Board to drive the access road to Delta Market 
Drive and observe how fast traffic traveled along that roadway and then he asked Board 
members to use Barrington Woods access road off Broadbent and observe how much 
faster motorists traveled along that roadway.  Mr. Hughson said his wife questions his 
reaction to traffic, but there were residents in his community that had less reaction time 
than he had that would be at great risk if the only option was to pull out onto 
Broadbent.  Mr. Hughson said he is opposed to the relocation of the access road, but 
that was Menards only choice and if you did not agree with the requested variances, 
Menards was going to leave.  Mr. Hughson questioned why somebody did not 
investigate the pros and cons of moving the access road to the east side of Menards.  He 
felt the worthless land west of Menards probably becomes a lot more valuable to them 
and there would not be a need for the variances. 
 
Mr. Wloszek said he wanted to reiterate to the Board some points he had made in his 
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letter regarding alternative options the residents would like the Board to consider if the 
variances were granted to address some of their concerns.  Mr. Wloszek said there were 
a couple of factors in his letter that he felt could reduce some of the tension that 
currently existed one of which is the installation of some type of soundproof barrier to 
reduce the sound from construction vehicles and the cutting of lumber with saws.  Mr. 
Wloszek noted that he did not realize until today that lumber was cut throughout the 
day and into the night and that Menards is open until 10:00 p.m.  He pointed out that 
Barrington Woods is an older community, and it impacted their lives.  Mr. Wloszek said 
the residents suggested the installation of 15- to 20-foot-high pine trees throughout the 
area to help with soundproofing, as well as reduce the visual look of the variances.  Mr. 
Wloszek said the residents would also like to limit truck deliveries to the store.  He said 
it was his understanding that semitrucks come to the store very early in the morning 
before the store opened and sat in the parking lot waiting for the store to open which 
disturbed the residential community. 
 
Mr. Arking said these were the type of compromises he had hoped the two parties 
would be able to come up with on their own.  He pointed out that the Zoning Board of 
Appeals wasn’t qualified, or authorized, to impose sound reduction remedies on 
Menards. 
 
Mr. Bozek said if the Board considered attaching conditions, he recommended that staff 
have an opportunity to take a closer look and come up with adequate standards before 
the Board took final action to make sure concerns were addressed.  Mr. Bozek used an 
example of Mr. Wloszek’s suggestion with regards to the planting of pine trees and the 
fact that the situation still existed where there are underground utilities that still had to 
be addressed. 
 
Mr. Arking asked if there was anyone else from the public who would like to speak on 
the request this evening. 
 
Tony Lenoir, 338 Barrington Circle, said his home was located very close to the guard 
shack near the access road.  Mr. Lenoir said he moved to the community two years ago 
and was approached by Menards about the relocation of the access road which he was 
opposed to.  Mr. Lenoir said from his living room and deck, he could see everything 
going on in Menards outdoor yard during the morning and evening because he was so 
close to the area.  Mr. Lenoir said it was his understanding that Delta Township had 
ordinances in place to protect residents and that granting the variances would move 
Menards even closer to his home.  He felt the residents have been trying to work with 
Menards on different situations, but they are not willing to work with the residents.  Mr. 
Lenoir asked the Board to deny the variances because there were ordinances in place to 
protect the residents. 
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Ms. Cascarilla said an applicant was required to meet certain criteria for a variance to be 
granted.  Ms. Cascarilla said although she was very sympathetic to Menards and their 
need to accommodate market demands and the boundaries, they were faced with 
trying to make it work on this site, the Township’s Zoning Ordinance is very explicit 
about an applicant meeting several criteria before a variance can be granted.  She did 
not believe at this point Menards have met Criteria #2, the variance would not cause a 
substantial adverse effect on properties in the immediate vicinity of the subject parcel 
or be contrary to the public interests, or Criteria #4, the variance is not contrary to the 
purposes of the ordinance.  She felt concerns that had been expressed were more about 
the 20-foot setback from the south property line.  However, the setback provisions 
contained in the Zoning Ordinance were very specific to providing some buffering and 
protection when different property uses were adjacent to each other.  Ms. Cascarilla did 
not believe the applicant has successfully demonstrated that the criteria for granting a 
variance had been met. 
 
Mr. Edwards stated that Menards had spent a better part of five years coming up with 
different plans and making offers only to have them all rejected out of principal.  Mr. 
Edwards said at the end of the day, Menards had to function as a Menards and have 
certain characteristics, or it just did not work.  He did not agree that Menards had 
rejected everything that had been suggested because they certainly had proposed a lot 
while still fitting within their own confines.  He noted that Menards had offered to 
install additional landscaping, but there was an easement they could not plant on.  Mr. 
Edward noted that Menards did not offer soundproofing along the south property line 
because a 14-foot-high solid wall already existed and that he did not know how much 
more Menards could offer.  Mr. Edwards indicated that every person in Barrington 
Woods purchased their home knowing that there was a Menards.  He noted that 
Mernards was expanding and the only way to make the site a proto-typical store was to 
come closer to the property line, which is something they did not want, but they had 
spent hundreds of hours trying to make it work a different way, but it was not possible. 
 
Mr. Edwards said he was aware of the variance criteria that is subject to debate and 
interpretation, but they were trying to keep Menards in this location so it can continue 
to function like a Menards.  Mr. Edwards apologized that a store manager told the 
employees to park in the neighborhood 20 years ago, but it had not happened again 
once Menards became aware of the problem.  He noted that 20 years ago, there was a 
road easement moved to accommodate Menards, but online sales were unheard of 20 
years ago and Menards did not know they would have to expand their operation.  Mr. 
Edwards noted that Menards was struggling to make this work and make everyone 
happy, but they felt this was the path of least resistance to get the project done. 
 
Mr. Arking agreed that obtaining 100% approval from the homeowners to relocate the 
access road would be very difficult.  However, he noted that it was an agreement that 
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Menards entered knowing that. 
Mr. Beck said the residents had a totally different side to this whole discussion than 
what Mr. Edwards had.  He said all of Menards efforts went towards relocating the 
access road which was a real problem because that road was very critical to the 
residents.  He felt Menards could have explored some of the options the residents had 
presented, but they did not.  Mr. Beck said the resident’s response is in the Attorney’s 
letter. 
 
Ms. Catey responded to Mr. Edwards comments about the residents purchasing their 
homes knowing that Menards existed, by stating that the residents purchased their 
homes knowing the footprint of Menards and how close they were to the 
neighborhood.  She said the residents purchased their homes knowing there were 
protections in place that would prevent Menards from encroaching any further onto the 
property line.  Ms. Catey said the residents did not know that Menards would try to 
construct a 29-foot-high building located 20 feet from the property line. 
 
MOTION BY KALTENBACH, SECONDED BY CASCARILLA, THAT THE PUBLIC HEARING BE 
CLOSED. VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 6-0. 
 
Mr. Arking said there were two extremely valued members of the community involved 
in this case being Menards who was a favorite retailer in the community and the 
Barrington Woods neighborhood who were our friends and neighbors who had bought 
into a certain lifestyle and who had reasonable expectations to maintain that lifestyle.  
Mr. Arking did not feel the Barrington Woods Association was rejecting everything out 
of hand, but he felt the restrictions imposed on the road easement was a high bar for 
Menards to cross and he wished there were a way to work around it.  Mr. Arking said 
the fact that staff had suggested they be given an opportunity to provide input 
addressing concerns that had been expressed was the best option he had heard this 
evening.  Mr. Arking said he would favor a motion to table the request this evening so 
that staff can work with both parties to see if some type of compromise could be met. 
 
Mr. Bozek said if that is the route the Board wishes to take, it’s his intent to use Mr. 
Wloszek’s letter as a guide if that represents the feelings of the homeowner’s 
association.  Mr. Bozek said he was not going to act as an advocate for either party but if 
we can come up with some reasonable accommodation based on what Mr. Wloszek had 
laid out in his letter, staff was willing to pursue that to come up with some type of 
agreeable solution for both parties. 
 
Ms. Frezell said even though the Board had tabled the request once before, she was in 
favor of both parties taking another opportunity to come up with some compromises 
guided by staff that were agreeable to both parties.  She felt both parties may have 
ideas that come close to each other’s suggestions. 
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Mr. Arking wanted to make sure every opportunity for compromise was explored. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla stated that she would be supportive of tabling the request if both parties 
were willing participants and having staff guide through vetting some of those ideas that 
had been suggested.  She agreed with Mr. Arking that both parties were valued 
members of the community. 
 
MOTION BY ARKING, SECONDED BY FREZELL, THAT THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
TABLE CASE NO. V-20-3-16 TO OBTAIN STAFF’S INPUT TO THE PARTIES IN HOPES IT 
GENERATES AVENUES FOR COMPROMISE.  ROLL CALL VOTE.  CARRIED 6-0. 

 
IX OTHER BUSINESS - None 

 
X STAFF COMMENTS 
 

Mr. Bozek informed the Board that Ms. Laforet’s term on the Planning Commission has 
ended and that he would like to thank Ms. Laforet for her service on the Planning 
Commission and Zoning Board of Appeals. 
 
Ms. Laforet thanked Mr. Bozek and said she enjoyed serving on the Board.  Ms. Laforet 
noted that it was unfortunate that she was unable to continue to serve on the Zoning 
Board of Appeals, but she would continue to stay informed of what was happening in 
the Township. 
 
Ms. Cascarilla said she appreciated Ms. Laforet’s willingness to stay involved and 
continue to contribute as a resident and public citizen.  Ms. Cascarilla said she had 
enjoyed working with Ms. Laforet all these years and that she was a very knowledgeable 
and helpful member on the ZBA.  Ms. Cascarilla indicated that she didn’t realize Ms. 
Laforet’s position on the ZBA was tied to her appointment to the Planning Commission.  
She questioned if someone from the Planning Commission had been appointed to the 
ZBA. 
 
Mr. Bozek said Ms. Cascarilla’s and Ms. Laforet’s positions on the ZBA were tied to their 
service on the Township Board and Planning Commission.  He noted that the Planning 
Commission will have to appoint another one of its members to serve on the ZBA at 
their first meeting in January.  In the meantime, Mr. Corrie was appointed as an 
alternative to the ZBA to fill in whenever there was an absence. 
 
Mr. Bozek provided the Board with an update on the Delta Crossings development by 
noting that the developer was preparing to apply for Phase II of the development that 
consists of a warehouse store similar to Sam’s Club or Costco.  He noted that Phase II 
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also consisted of some out parcels for a proposed car wash, credit union with a drive-
thru, and a sit-down restaurant. 

 
XI BOARD COMMENTS 
 

Discussion ensued regarding the Board’s frustration with the applicant’s lack of 
preparedness this evening in presenting their case and how this type of situation can be 
avoided in the future. 

 
XII ADJOURNMENT 
 

MOTION BY CORRIE, SECONDED BY CASCARILLA, THAT THE MEETING BE ADJOURNED. 
 VOICE VOTE.   CARRIED 5-0. 
 
Chairman Arking adjourned the meeting at 8:45 p.m. 

 
 
 
DELTA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
 
 
 
 
Mary Clark, Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals 
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